and the controlling shareholders in exchange for the cancellation of all of the pubco�s shares;

E-15

Edgar Filing: UFJ HOLDINGS INC /FI - Form 425

Table of Contents 226

Table of Contents

� the elimination off all of the outstanding notes and interest payments due to the pubco�s largest creditor in
exchange for a certain number of the Vehicle�s newly issued common stock, which shall be subject to a
lock-up for at least one year;

� an equity investment of approximately $5.1 million through the pubco�s largest creditor or others in a private
placement offering of shares of a special purpose Nevada corporation in which subscriptions shall be
exchanged for shares of the pubco�s common stock in conjunction with the closing of the merger; and

� the offering proceeds from the financing shall be used for all merger-related expenses and for general
corporate purposes of the newly formed company

Note 13 � Subsequent Events

During July 2014, the Company issued 5,715 shares of common stock to an investor in a private placement at $1.75
per share for total proceeds of $10,000.

E-16

Edgar Filing: UFJ HOLDINGS INC /FI - Form 425

Table of Contents 227

Table of Contents

Appendix F

Cleantech Innovations, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2013

Six DimensionsCleantech Innovations
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note #
Pro

Forma
Assets

Current Assets
Cash and equivalents $ 5,611 $ 8,178 $ 4,266,822 1,2,4 $ 4,280,611
Restricted cash �  244,427 (244,427) 1 �
Accounts receivable, net 1,117,624 2,000,914 (2,000,914) 1 1,117,624
Other receivables and deposits, net �  2,758,253 (2,758,253) 1 �
Retentions receivable, net �  1,051,227 (1,051,227) 1 �
Advances to suppliers, net �  466,878 (466,878) 1 �
Inventories, net �  6,061,974 (6,061,974) 1 �
Notes receivable �  738,080 (738,080) 1 �
Unbilled revenues 131,844 �  �  131,844
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 47,457 �  �  47,457

Total Current Assets 1,302,536 13,329,931 (9,054,931) 5,577,536

Property and Equipment, net 29,033 11,853,575 (11,853,575) 29,033

Other Assets
Restricted cash 110,499 �  �  110,499
Advances for equipment purchase 154,808 336,822 (336,822) 1 154,808
Prepayments 48,707 321,248 (321,248) 1 48,707
Land use rights and patents, net 410,130 4,162,058 (4,162,058) 1 410,130

Total Other Assets 724,144 4,820,128 (4,820,128) 724,144

Total Assets $ 2,055,713 $ 30,003,634 $ (25,728,634) $ 6,330,713

Liabilities and Stockholder�s
Equity (Deficit)

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities $ 818,316 $ 7,142,632 $ (7,142,632) 1 $ 818,316
Advances from customers �  243,171 (243,171) 1 �
Due to factor 870,295 �  �  870,295

Edgar Filing: UFJ HOLDINGS INC /FI - Form 425

Table of Contents 228

Current maturities of capital lease
liability 52,892 �  �  52,892
Current maturities of notes
payable 586,600 12,952,396 (13,197,396) 1,2,3 341,600
Short term payable, net of
unamortized interest �  442,827 (442,827) 1 �

Total Current Liabilities 2,328,103 20,781,026 (21,026,026) 2,083,103

Long-Term Liabilities
Capital lease liability, net of
current maturities 131,348 �  �  131,348
Notes payable, net of current
maturities 60,020 �  �  60,020
Other liabilities 73,192 �  �  73,192

Total Long-Term Liabilities 264,560 �  �  264,560

Total Liabilities 2,592,663 20,781,026 (21,026,026) 2,347,663

Commitment and Contingencies

Stockholder�s Deficit
Preferred stock, par value
$0.00001: 10,000,000 shares
authorized; none issued or
outstanding �  �  �  �
Common stock, par value
$0.00001: 100,000,000 shares
authorized; 60,000,000 shares
issued and outstanding 3,000 250 (2,650) 1 600
Additional paid in capital �  20,649,092 (16,126,692) 1,2,3,4 4,522,400
Statutory reserve fund �  1,104,138 (1,104,138) 1 �
Accumulated other comprehensive
income �  4,105,963 (4,105,963) 1 �
Accumulated Deficit (539,950) (16,636,835) 16,636,835 1 (539,950)

Total Stockholder�s Equity
(Deficit) (536,950) 9,222,608 (4,702,608) 3,983,050

Total Liabilities and
Stockholder�s Deficit $ 2,055,713 $ 30,003,634 $ (25,728,634) $ 6,330,713

F-1

Edgar Filing: UFJ HOLDINGS INC /FI - Form 425

Table of Contents 229

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Adjustments:

1. To effectuate merger between Initial Koncepts, Inc and Cleantech Innovation Holdings, Inc. and to split off
Cleantech Innovation Holdings, Inc.�s operations.

2. To record the sale of common stock for $5,100,000.
3 To convert $245,000 in short-term Six Dimensions loans into shares of common stock.
4. To record the issuance costs of approximately $825,000.

F-2

Edgar Filing: UFJ HOLDINGS INC /FI - Form 425

Table of Contents 230

Table of Contents

Cleantech Innovations, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2014

Six DimensionsCleantech Innovations
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note # Pro Forma
Assets

Current Assets
Cash and equivalents $ 42,302 $ 414,097 $ 3,860,903 1,2,4 $ 4,317,302
Marketable securities �  �  �  �
Accounts receivable, net 1,206,874 2,235,719 (2,235,719) 1 1,206,874
Other receivables and deposits,
net �  2,568,041 (2,568,041) 1 �
Retentions receivable, net �  532,603 (532,603) 1 �
Advances to suppliers, net �  166,291 (166,291) 1 �
Inventories, net �  6,467,863 (6,467,863) 1 �
Notes receivable �  15,604 (15,604) 1 �
Unbilled revenues 181,076 �  �  181,076
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 80,822 �  �  80,822

Total Current Assets 1,511,074 12,400,218 (8,125,218) 5,786,074

Property and Equipment, net 23,116 11,595,758 �  11,618,874

Other Assets
Restricted cash 110,534 �  �  110,534
Advances for equipment
purchase �  351,842 (351,842) 1 �
Prepayments �  316,598 (316,598) 1 �
Land use rights and patents, net �  4,101,536 (4,101,536) 1 �
Capitalized software, net 140,735 �  �  140,735
Security deposits 23,707 �  �  23,707

Total Other Assets 274,976 4,769,976 (4,769,976) 274,976

Total Assets $ 1,809,166 $ 28,765,952 $ (12,895,194) $ 17,679,924

Liabilities and Stockholder�s
Deficit

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities $ 827,065 $ 6,938,339 $ (6,938,339) 1 $ 827,065

Edgar Filing: UFJ HOLDINGS INC /FI - Form 425

Table of Contents 231

Advances from customers �  299,197 (299,197) 1 �
Advances from shareholder �  $ 929,679 (929,679) 1 �
Due to factor 782,831 �  �  782,831
Current maturities of capital lease
liability 48,182 �  �  48,182
Current maturities of notes
payable 586,600 10,688,951 (10,933,951) 1,2 341,600
Short term payable, net of
unamortized interest �  453,992 (453,992) 1 �
Security deposit payable 30,000 �  �  30,000

Total Current Liabilities 2,274,678 19,310,158 (19,555,158) 2,029,678

Long-Term Liabilities
Capital lease liability, net of
current maturities 121,875 �  �  121,875
Notes payable, net of current
maturities 58,370 �  �  58,370
Other liabilities 68,518 �  �  68,518

Total Long-Term Liabilities 248,763 �  �  248,763

Total Liabilities 2,523,441 19,310,158 (19,555,158) 2,278,441

Commitment and
Contingencies

Stockholder�s Equity
Preferred stock, $0.00001 par
value; 100,000,000 shares
authorized; no shares issued and
outstanding �  �  �  �
Common stock, par value
$0.00001: 100,000,000 shares
authorized; 24,982,822 shares
issued and outstanding 3,000 250 (2,650) 1 600
Additional paid in capital �  20,649,092 (4,530,934) 1,2,3,4 16,118,158
Statutory reserve fund �  1,104,138 (1,104,138) 1 �
Accumulated other
comprehensive income �  3,888,194 (3,888,194) 1 �
Accumulated Deficit (717,275) (16,185,880) 16,185,880 1 (717,275)

Total Stockholder�s Deficit (714,275) 9,455,794 6,659,964 15,401,483

Total Liabilities and
Stockholder�s Equity $ 1,809,166 $ 28,765,952 $ (12,895,194) $ 17,679,924

F-3

Edgar Filing: UFJ HOLDINGS INC /FI - Form 425

Table of Contents 232

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Adjustments:

1. To effectuate merger between Initial Koncepts, Inc and Cleantech Innovation Holdings, Inc. and to split off
Cleantech Innovation Holdings, Inc.�s operations.

2. To record the sale of common stock for $5,100,000.
3 To convert $245,000 in short-term Six Dimensions loans into shares of common stock.
4. To record the issuance costs of approximately $825,000.

F-4

Edgar Filing: UFJ HOLDINGS INC /FI - Form 425

Table of Contents 233

Table of Contents

Cleantech Innovations, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Proforma Condensed Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Pro Forma

Adjustments Note #
Pro

FormaSix DimensionsCleantech Innovations
Revenues $ 9,200,313 $ 5,894,264 $ (5,894,264) 1 $ 9,200,313

Cost of revenues 6,074,067 8,062,625 (8,062,625) 1 6,074,067

Gross margin 3,126,246 (2,168,361) 2,168,361 3,126,246

Operating expenses
Compensation 2,721,131 �  �  2,721,131
Professional fees 61,940 �  �  61,940
Selling, general and administrative 1,006,157 2,859,057 (2,859,057) 1 1,006,157
Bad debt �  7,911,884 (7,911,884) 1 �

Total operating expenses 3,789,228 10,770,941 (10,770,941) 3,789,228
Income (loss) from operations (662,982) (12,939,302) 12,939,302 (662,982)

Other income (expense)
Interest and dividend income 129 730 (730) 1 129
Interest expense (154,549) (3,635,046) 3,642,396 1,5 (147,199)
Net gain on sale of marketable
securities 4,817 �  �  4,817
Other income 22 142,298 (142,298) 1 22

Other expense, net (149,581) (3,492,018) 3,499,368 (142,231)

Income (loss) before income tax
expense (812,563) (16,431,320) 16,438,670 (805,213)

Income tax expense �  �  �  �

Net income (loss) (812,563) (16,431,320) 16,438,670 (805,213)
Net unrealized gain on marketable
securities (1,717) �  �  (1,717)
Foreign currency translation (loss) �  1,001,556 (1,001,556) �

Comprehensive income (loss) $ (814,280) $ (15,429,764) $ 15,437,114 $ (806,930)

Pro Forma Adjustments:

Edgar Filing: UFJ HOLDINGS INC /FI - Form 425

Table of Contents 234

5. To reduce interest to reflect the conversion of $245,000 in short-term Six Dimensions loans into shares of
common stock.

6. The Company estimates that there will be an additional $250,000 in public company costs. Such costs have not
been included in the above unaudited pro forma condensed statement of operations.

F-5

Edgar Filing: UFJ HOLDINGS INC /FI - Form 425

Table of Contents 235

Table of Contents

Cleantech Innovations, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Proforma Condensed Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

Six DimensionsCleantech Innovations

Pro Forma

Adjustments Note #
Pro

Forma
Revenues $ 2,654,575 $ 1,927,593 $ (1,927,593) 1 $ 2,654,575

Cost of revenues 1,565,966 1,538,078 (1,538,078) 1 1,565,966

Gross margin 1,088,609 389,515 (389,515) 1,088,609

Operating expenses
Compensation 474,878 �  �  474,878
Professional fees 56,174 �  �  56,174
Selling, general and
administrative 266,887 371,428 (371,428) 1 266,887
Reverse of bad debt allowance �  (709,595) 709,595 1 �

Total operating expenses 797,939 (338,167) 338,167 797,939

Income (loss) from operations 290,670 727,682 (727,682) 290,670

Other income (expense)
Interest and dividend income 46,526 235 (235) 1 46,526
Interest expense (56,700) (279,499) 308,899 1,5 (27,300)
Other income 10,000 2,538 (2,538) 1 10,000

Other expense, net (174) (276,726) 306,126 29,226

Income (loss) before income tax
expense 290,496 450,956 (421,556) 319,896

Income tax expense �  �  79,974 6 79,974

Net income (loss) 290,496 450,956 (501,530) 239,922
Foreign currency translation (loss) �  (217,469) 217,469 �

Comprehensive income (loss) $ 290,496 $ 233,487 $ (284,061) $ 239,922

Pro Forma Adjustments:

Edgar Filing: UFJ HOLDINGS INC /FI - Form 425

Table of Contents 236

5. To reduce interest to reflect the conversion of $245,000 in short-term Six Dimensions loans into shares of
common stock.

6. The Company intends to reorganize as a Federal C-Corp. The pro forma adjustment includes a statutory 35%
estimate.

7. The Company estimates that there will be an additional quarterly $62,500 in public company costs. Such costs
have not been included in the above unaudited pro forma condensed statement of operations.

F-6

Edgar Filing: UFJ HOLDINGS INC /FI - Form 425

Table of Contents 237